
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA – NOVEMBER 29TH 2022 

 
Village of Hobart 

Village Office 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 
www.hobart-wi.org - www.buildinhobart.com 

Notice is hereby given according to State Statutes that the 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS of the Village of Hobart will 

meet on Tuesday November 29th 2022 at 5:30 PM in the 
Village Office. NOTICE OF POSTING: Posted this 17th day 

of November, 2022 at the Hobart Village Office, 2990 S. 
Pine Tree Rd and on the village’s website. 

 
MEETING NOTICE – BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 
Date/Time: Tuesday November 29th 2022 (5:30 P.M.) 
Location: Village Office, 2990 South Pine Tree Road 
 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 
1. Call to order/Roll Call. 
2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda 
3. Approval of Minutes of the February 3rd 2020 meeting 
4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
5. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Election of Board Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson 
 
6. PUBLIC HEARING - Variance from the Setback Requirements (HB-3220, 4100 Trenty Trail) 
The applicant seeks a variance to allow the existing single-family dwelling to remain with a side yard setback of 19 feet, whereas section 
295-190 of the Village Zoning Code requires a minimum of 25 feet for a side yard setback. 
 
7. ADJOURN 
 
________________________________________ 
Aaron Kramer, Village Administrator 
 
COMMISSION MEMBERS: Richard Happel, Chris Igler, Jeff Johnson, Erik Perry, Henry Rueden, two (2) vacancies 
 
NOTE: Page numbers refer to the meeting packet. All agenda and minutes of Village meetings are online: www.hobart-wi.org. Any person 
wishing to attend, who, because of disability requires special accommodations, should contact the Village Clerk-Treasurer at 920-869-
1011 with as much advanced notice as possible. Notice is hereby given that action by the Board may be considered and taken on any of 
the items described or listed in this agenda. There may be Board members attending this meeting by telephone if necessary. 
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Village of Hobart 

Village Office 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 
www.hobart-wi.org - www.buildinhobart.com 

 
Notice is hereby given according to State Statutes that the BOARD OF APPEALS of the Village 

of Hobart will meet on Monday February 3, 2020 at 5:30 P.M. in the Village Office. NOTICE 
OF POSTING: Posted this 17th day of January 2020 at the Hobart Village Office, 2990 S. 
Pine Tree Rd and on the Village’s website. 

 

MEETING MINUTES – BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Date/Time: Monday February 3, 2020(5:30 P.M.)                                                     Location: Village Office   
 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 
1. Call to order/Roll Call. The meeting was called to order by Richard Happel at 5:30pm.  Roll Call: Richard Happel, John 

Rehn, Jeff Johnson present.  Excused David Bertler, Chris Igler.   
2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda.  Motion made by J. Johnson, 

second by J. Rehn to approve the agenda.  The motion passed unanimously.  
3. Approve Minutes of the August 28, 2018 meeting.  Motion made by J. Rehn, second by J. Johnson to approve the minutes 

from August 28, 2018.  The motion passed unanimously. 
4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items.  None. 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
5. PUBLIC HEARING – Variance from the Setback Requirements – (HB-1491-F-46, 4660 Wedgestone Ct.) 
             The applicant is seeking a variance to allow existing pool building to remain with a front yard setback of 30-feet.  

Section 295-45 of the Code requires a minimum of 40-feet for setback from right of way.  
 

BACKGROUND 
The accessory structure was constructed back in 2001 and the site plan submitted at that time clearly 
illustrates the building to maintain a 54-foot setback from the front property line (right-of-way). Village 
Staff believes that the building was intended to be constructed where it was shown on the submitted site 
plan, however that the measurement for the 54 feet may have been taken from the edge of roadway and 
not the right-of-way line as noted on the site plan. When reviewing the GIS aerial photos from 2005 (copy 
attached), the measurement between the structure and the edge of gravel adjacent to the roadway 
pavement is approximately 54.6 feet. 
The intent of this zoning ordinance section is to set a minimum distance from property lines and for all 
structures to maintain uniformity within the respective neighborhoods. Staff performed a site visit and 
confirmed that this setback encroachment is located near the bulb of a cul-de-sac and not near any 
roadway intersections in addition of being separated by a fair distance from any existing private 
driveways so there would be no negative affect to both vehicle or pedestrian traffic due to this setback 
encroachment. Additionally, with this being an existing structure and Village Staff having not received 
any concerns for approximately the past 19 years, the Planning and Code Compliance Division would 
have a favorable recommendation to the variance request as submitted.        

  
6. ACTION on aforesaid agenda item:  Motion made by J. Rehn second by J. Johnson, to approve the request to allow 

the existing building to remain at the 30’ setback and allow Option#2 for the proposed addition.  No addition may 
be closer than the 30’ setback.   The motion passed unanimously 

 
7. ADJOURN:   Motion made by D. Happle, second by J. Rehn, to adjourn.  The motion passed unanimously.  Meeting 

adjourned 6:00pm.   
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 
      TO: Board of Appeals 
FROM: Todd Gerbers, Director of Planning and Code Compliance 
      RE: HB-3220, 4100 Trenty Trl., Variance to section 295-190 requiring minimum 25-

foot setback from said property line for a principal structure located in the R-2-R: 
Rural Residential Zoning District  

DATE:  November 29, 2022 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Petitioner(s):  Smart Custom Homes 
Property Owner(s): James & Mary Hemmy 
Location:      HB-3220, 4100 Trenty Trl.  
 
VARIANCE REQUEST 
Smart Custom Homes began construction on a new single-family dwelling in the fall of 2019 located at 
4100 Trenty Trl. This new dwelling was constructed and occupied prior to the encroachment in the 
required side yard setback was notified. The petitioner is requesting consideration for a variance to allow 
newly constructed principal structure (dwelling) to remain as constructed with a side yard setback of 19 
feet whereas Village Zoning Code section 295-190 requires a minimum 25 foot setback from a side 
property line. 
 
BACKGROUND 
This new single-family dwelling was requested for permit back in August 2019 and construction on said 
structure began soon thereafter. A Certificate of Survey was drafted and submitted with the building 
permit application, a copy of which is attached. The Certificate of Survey as drafted has the incorrect side 
yard setback of 10 feet noted where it should have listed 25 feet. This was missed during the drafting of 
the Certificate of Survey by the surveyor as well as during the permit review and issuance by Village 
Staff. It was first notified by the previous adjoining property owner when they called regarding concerns 
of compliance with the subdivision grading and drainage plan. To address the drainage issue, the 
Hemmy’s had a landscape berm installed along the north side of the property line to contain as mush 
storm water as possible from going on to the neighboring property and direct it towards the steep ravine in 
the rear yard. 

Some unique features to this lot include with this being a corner lot, there is a second increased setback 
form the adjoining side street (Trout Creek) while the overall lot width of 150 feet remains the same as 
the other interior lots within the subdivision (the other corner lot across the street has an additional 20 feet 
in width than this lot). Additionally, the developer of the subdivision created a large, landscaped berm 
along Trout Creek which is entirely located on this particular lot. This berm is approximately 35 feet in 
width, which is almost all of the 40 foot setback for the secondary front yard. In order to maintain enough 
area for the location of the private onsite septic holding tanks, the dwelling was shifted further to the 
north to accommodate for said holding tanks (steep drop-off in rear yard limited the location for these 
tanks). 

The intent of this zoning ordinance section is to set a minimum distance from property lines and for all 
structures to maintain uniformity within the respective neighborhoods. This particular lot has other 
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limitations than a majority of the other lots in this subdivision, as noted above. Staff performed several 
site visits and it is our opinion that with the installation of the landscape berm to address concerns on 
storm water drainage, there would be very little if any negative impact on adjoining properties or the 
neighborhood. 



2990  S Pine  Tree  Rd.

Hobart,Wl  54155

tele.  920-869-3809

Todd  Gerbers

Director  of  Planning  and Code  Compliance

e-inail todd@hobart-wi org

ZONING  BOARD  OF  APPEALS  VARIANCE  APPLICATION

Please Type  or  Print  in BLACK  INK

Please  submit  a complete  reproducible  site  plan  (maximum  size 11"  x 17").  (A  complete  site plan  includes,  but  is not

limited  to, all  structures,  property  lines  and streets  with  distances  to each.)  The  fee is payable  to the Village  of  Hobart  and

due at the time  the application  is submitted.  APPLICATION  FEE  IS NON-REF{JNDABLE.

AddressofParcelAffected:  41oo Tren'V Tr'-
Pe,,oner:Smart Custom Homes (Bryan Bryfczynski)

Petitioner's  Address:4135 Tren
Signature  Req

Phone:  (920) 619-6668

Email:  bryan@smartcustomhome4

Owner  (if  not  petitioner):J es Mao ne Hemmy Phone:  (92o 737-3862

To be granted  a variance,  each applicant  must  be  to prove  tliat  an unnecessary  hardship  would  be created  if  the

variance  is not  granted.  The  burden  of  proving  an unnecessary  hardship  rests upon  the applicant.  The  attached  slieet

provides  information  on wliat  constitutes  a hardsliip.  (Attach  additional  sheets,  if  necessary,  to provide  tlie  information

requested.  Additional  information  may  be requested  as needed.

1. Explain  your  proposed  plans  and  why  you  are  requesting  a variance:

A variance  is being  request  to allow  for  a newly  constructed  single-family  dwelling  to remain
as constructed  with  a reduction  in the required  side  yard  setback  (1 9' instead  of 25').



Describe  how  the  variance  would  not  have  an adverse  effect  on surrounding  properties:

The  existing  dwelling  maintains  the same  minimum  front  yard  setback  as the neighboring
dwellings  so as one drives  down  the street,  everything  appears  consistant  with  all dwellings.
With  the insatallation  of a landscaped  berm  on the  saide  of the garage  (where  the 6' side  yard
setback  is requested),  no storm  water  runoff  from  this lot should  go on to the adjoining  lot (with
the exception  of the approximate  6' or sloped  berm,  which  still remain  in the approxiamte  1'of
swale  before  the property  line).

Describe  the  special  conditions  that  apply  to your  lot  or  structure  that  do not  apply  to surrounding  lots  or

structures:

Although  this lot is the same  width  as other  interior  lots along  this  side  of the roadway,  this lot
is a corner  lot which  has an additional  1 5' of  a setback  than  the other  lots (40' because  of
Trout  Creek  versus  the 25' for  an interior  side  yard).  Additionally  there  is a large  landscaped
berm  all located  on this  lot that  was  installed  by the developer  of  the subdivision  which  further
reduces  building  setbacks  for  the structure.  The  rear  yard  contains  a steep  decline  in grade  in
to a large  ravine  area.

Describe  the  hardship  that  would  result  if  your  variance  were  not  granted:

Since  the single-family  dwelling  had been  fully  constructed  and occupied  prior  to the  noticing
of the  side  yard  encroachment,  other  than  receiving  this  variance,  it would  require  6' of  the
exising  garage  width  to be removed  and reduced.  This  not  only  would  include  the builing  wall,
but  also  the roof  being  altered  and part  of  the foundation  to be removed.
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§ 295-188. Lot requirements.

§ 295-190. Building setbacks.

Principal Structure Accessory Building Driveways
Front yard 40 feet minimum from

right-of-way
40 feet minimum
from right-of-way

6 feet from property
line

Side yard 25 feet minimum 10 feet minimum 6 feet from property
line

Rear yard 25 feet minimum 10 feet minimum 6 feet from property
line

Corner lot 40 feet minimum from
right-of-way

40 feet minimum
from right-of-way

125 feet from center
line of intersection

A. Area: one acre minimum.

(1) The lot shall be no less than one acre in size where said area is measured from
the right-of-way line.

(2) All lots shall have one acre buildable including setbacks, where land use
permits are required.

B. Lot frontage: 150 feet minimum:

(1) Exception. On corner lots and culs-de-sac upon the approval of the Zoning
Administrator/Building Inspector, lot frontage requirements for a platted area
may be reduced so long as the following requirements are maintained: lots
remain one acre minimum including setbacks.

C. Lot layout.

(1) Show in detail the measurements on a plot plan of the following items: house,
septic system, accessory building and well.1

1. Editor's Note: Original Subsection 3.b, Only approved community systems shall be allowed, which immediately
followed this subsection, was repealed 1-6-2015 by Ord. No. 01-2015.

:1
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